                                                                    October 1, 1998

Melissa Whitten

City Manager, City of Avenal

919 Skyline Blvd.

Avenal, California  93204

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-98-231
Dear Ms. Whitten:

This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of the City of Avenal regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
   This advice is also based on the information provided by you during our telephone conversations of September 18, 1998, and September 29, 1998.  Please note that nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct which may have already taken place.  Nor should this letter be construed to evaluate any conduct of any individual or entity other than the city council on whose behalf this advice was sought.  The Commission does not give third party advice.  (Regulation 18329 (copy enclosed)).

QUESTION
May a city official be paid fair market value for a condemned property which is acquired by the city for city purposes?

CONCLUSION
The conduct at issue does not fall within the jurisdiction of the Act.

FACTS
Due to the fact that your written request for advice was primarily comprised of the question presented, you provided the following additional information during our telephone conversations:

The City of Avenal has been considering the need to find a new location for its public works corporate yard.  As part of the process, the city council has been considering the purchase of property to relocate the yard.  Included in the consideration is a piece of property owned by one of the current city councilmembers.  This councilmember wants the city council to declare the property as condemned, and then purchase it.  The city council has been informed by the city attorney and city management that it cannot do this, and wants to know if there are any provisions of the Political Reform Act which would prohibit this transaction.

ANALYSIS
The purposes of the Act are designated in Section 81002, and include the full and truthful disclosure or campaign receipts and expenditures; the regulation of lobbyists, and the disclosure of their financial activity; the disclosure of the assets and income of public officials so as to avoid conflicts of interest; the production of useful and informative state ballot pamphlets; the abolishment of laws and practices unfairly favoring incumbents; and the provision of adequate enforcement mechanisms.

The statutes and regulations adopted to achieve these purposes do not govern whether the city council can make a governmental decision to purchase property from a sitting city councilmember.  

Per our discussion, and your request, I have enclosed a copy of a fact sheet which explains the conflict of interest laws.  If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.





Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Amy Bisson Holloway

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division

enclosures
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�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 





